

Session Trial No. 15 of 2025 (S.C. No. 26 of 2025)

CHARGES WITH THREE HEADS

[No. XXVIII (II), SCHEDULE V, Act V, 1998]

(Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

(1) Name and office of Magistrate, & etc. I,⁽¹⁾ Md. Ehteshamuddin, Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Serampore, hereby charge you⁽²⁾
(2) Name of accused person as follows: **1. Ranjan Yadav and 2. Munna Prajapati**

Firstly – that you in furtherance of common intention, on or about 12.11.2024 at about 10.00 hours voluntarily caused grievous hurt to Md. Samsuddin Khan @ Khan Da with a pistol and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s **118(2)/3(5)** of BNSS and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

(3) In cases tried by Magistrate, omit “by the said Court.” **Secondly** – that you in furtherance of common intention, on the same date and time did an act, to wit with such intention or knowledge and under such circumstances that if by that act you had caused the death of Md. Samsuddin Khan @ Khan Da you would have been guilty of murder and that you thereby committed an offence punishable **u/s 109/3(5)** of BNSS and within the cognizance of this Court of Session

Thirdly – that you in furtherance of common intention, on the same date and time agreed with each other to do an illegal act, to wit an act which is not legal or by illegal means and that the same act, viz., was done in pursuance of the agreement

and that you thereby committed an offence punishable **u/s 61(2)/3(5)** of BNSS and within the cognizance of this Court of Session

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the said charge.

On the charge being read over and explained to them, the accused persons pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami nirdosh” and claim to be tried.

Dated this 4th day of April, 2025

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Serampore
Hooghly.

Session Trial No. 15 of 2025 (S.C. No. 26 of 2025)

CHARGES WITH TWO HEADS

[No. XXVIII (II), SCHEDULE V, Act V, 1998]

(Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

- (1) Name and office of Magistrate, & etc. I,⁽¹⁾ Md. Ehteshamuddin, Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Serampore, hereby charge you⁽²⁾
- (2) Name of accused person as follows: **1. Ranjan Yadav and 2. Munna Prajapati**

Firstly – that you in furtherance of common intention, on or about 12.11.2024 at about 10.00 hours acquires or has in your possession and carried the fire arms in contravention of Section 3 of the Arms Act, 1959

and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s **25(1/B)(a)** of Arms Act read with Section 3(5) of BNSS and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

- (3) In cases tried by Magistrate, omit “by the said Court. **Secondly** – that you in furtherance of common intention, on the same date and time you uses the arms/ammunitions in contravention of Section 5 of the Arms Act

and that you thereby committed an offence punishable **u/s 27 of IPC** of Arms Act read with Section 3(5) of BNSS and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the said charge.

On the charge being read over and explained to them, the accused persons pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami nirdosh” and claim to be tried.

Dated this 4th day of April, 2025

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Serampore
Hooghly.

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAST TRACK COURT, SERAMPORE,
HOOGHLY.

Session Trial No. 15 of 2025 (S.C. No. 26 of 2025)

CNR No. WBHG05-000425-2025

State Vs. Ranjan Yadav and 2. Munna Prajapati

Order No. 1
dated 04.04.2025

The date is fixed today for production and consideration of charge.

Both the accused persons produced before this Court via video conference.

Ld. Advocate and Ld. P.P in-Charge are present. Heard both sides. Perused the record.
Considered.

A prima-facie case under Section 118(2)/109/61(2)/3(5) of BNSS and 25(1/B)(a)/27 of Arms Act read with Section 3(5) of BNSS has been made out against the accused persons. Therefore, charges against the accused persons, namely, Ranjan Yadav and Munna Prajapati is framed for the offenses punishable under Sections 118(2)/109/61(2)/3(5) of BNSS and 25(1/B)(a)/27 of Arms Act read with Section 3(5) of BNSS. The contents of the charges were read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty by saying “আমি নির্দোষ” and claim to be tried.

Fixing : 03.05.2025 – for evidence of C.S.W – 1.

Issue summons upon the witness accordingly.

The Superintendent, Serampore Sub-Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons on the next date fixed positively.

Dic. & Corr by me

Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C., Serampore

Additional Sessions Judge.
Fast Track Court, Serampore