

ST No. 15/2025 (SC 26/2025)

Order No. 36 dated 15.06.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the application filed by the defacto complainant u/s 193(9) BNSS.

The accused Munna Prajapati is present by filing hazira.

The accused namely, Ranjan Yadav is produced from J/C and he is remanded to J/C till 15.07.2026.

A petition is filed on behalf of the defacto complainant praying for time for hearing of the petition filed u/s 193(9) of BNSS on the ground of non availability of necessary paper.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

However, on the prayer Ld. Advocate for the accused the defacto complainant is directed to serve the copy of application filed under Section 193(9) of BNSS upon the accused persons.

To 15.07.2026 for hearing of the application filed by the defacto complainant under Section 193(9) of BNSS and for appearance of the accused Munna Prajapati and for production of the accused Ranjan Yadav.

The copy of application filed under Section 193(9) of BNSS be served upon the accused persons in the mean time.

An application for bail is filed on behalf of the accused Ranjan Yadav.

Heard.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record. On perusal of the materials available on record including FIR, seizure list, copy of statement recorded u/s 181 and u/s 183 of BNSS and the order of rejection of prayer for bail by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in CRM 2219/2025 as mentioned in the application for bail, the prayer for bail as made by the accused Ranjan Yadav is rejected at this stage.

Dic. & corr by me

Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C , Serampore.

Addl. Sessions Judge.
F.T.C, Serampore